



**AALBORG UNIVERSITY**  
DENMARK

**Aalborg Universitet**

## **Altered cardiac and vascular stiffness in pregnancy after a hypertensive pregnancy**

Castleman, James S.; Shantsila, Alena; Brown, Richard A.; Shantsila, Eduard; Lip, Gregory Y. H.

*Published in:*  
Journal of Human Hypertension

*DOI (link to publication from Publisher):*  
[10.1038/s41371-022-00662-4](https://doi.org/10.1038/s41371-022-00662-4)

*Creative Commons License*  
CC BY 4.0

*Publication date:*  
2023

*Document Version*  
Publisher's PDF, also known as Version of record

[Link to publication from Aalborg University](#)

*Citation for published version (APA):*  
Castleman, J. S., Shantsila, A., Brown, R. A., Shantsila, E., & Lip, G. Y. H. (2023). Altered cardiac and vascular stiffness in pregnancy after a hypertensive pregnancy. *Journal of Human Hypertension*, 37(3), 189–196. Advance online publication. <https://doi.org/10.1038/s41371-022-00662-4>

### **General rights**

Copyright and moral rights for the publications made accessible in the public portal are retained by the authors and/or other copyright owners and it is a condition of accessing publications that users recognise and abide by the legal requirements associated with these rights.

- Users may download and print one copy of any publication from the public portal for the purpose of private study or research.
- You may not further distribute the material or use it for any profit-making activity or commercial gain
- You may freely distribute the URL identifying the publication in the public portal -

### **Take down policy**

If you believe that this document breaches copyright please contact us at [vbn@aub.aau.dk](mailto:vbn@aub.aau.dk) providing details, and we will remove access to the work immediately and investigate your claim.

## ARTICLE OPEN



# Altered cardiac and vascular stiffness in pregnancy after a hypertensive pregnancy

James S. Castleman<sup>1,2</sup>, Alena Shantsila<sup>3</sup>✉, Richard A. Brown<sup>2,4</sup>, Eduard Shantsila<sup>3,5</sup> and Gregory Y. H. Lip<sup>3,6</sup>

© The Author(s) 2022

Hypertensive disorders of pregnancy are an important cause of morbidity and mortality, impacting on both maternal and fetal wellbeing. Affected women are at higher risk of future cardiovascular morbidity and mortality. Our study objective was to assess differences in cardiovascular function in pregnant women previously affected by gestational hypertension or preeclampsia. Pregnant women diagnosed with gestational hypertension or preeclampsia in a previous pregnancy were recruited at the start of a subsequent pregnancy and compared to healthy pregnant and non-pregnant controls. All patients underwent pulse wave analysis and echocardiography. Indexes of echocardiography-derived arterial and left ventricular elastance were calculated. In our study women with prior hypertension ( $n = 25$ ) were more likely to have blood pressure in the 120–139/80–99 mmHg (prehypertension) range. Women with previous hypertension in pregnancy had increased late diastolic transmitral flow velocities (A wave) and increased augmentation index. Women without prior hypertension ( $n = 50$ ) demonstrated more compliance (reduced Eal and Ees) compared to the non-pregnant controls ( $n = 40$ ). This adaptation was not seen in pregnancy with prior hypertension, where increased arterial stiffness was observed. In conclusion we have shown increased prevalence of prehypertension and increased arterial stiffness in pregnant women previously affected by gestational hypertensive disease. An increased atrial component to ventricular filling reflects altered diastolic function after hypertensive pregnancy. These women are at increased future cardiovascular risk due to altered cardiac and vascular function and require effective risk mitigation.

*Journal of Human Hypertension* (2023) 37:189–196; <https://doi.org/10.1038/s41371-022-00662-4>

## INTRODUCTION

Hypertensive disorders of pregnancy (HDP) are an important cause of morbidity and mortality, impacting on both maternal and fetal wellbeing. The definition of hypertension in pregnancy requires either a systolic blood pressure (BP) of at least 140 mmHg or a diastolic BP (DBP) of at least 90 mmHg, with a second confirmatory reading separated in time usually by 4 h [1]. BP should be measured with a device validated in pregnancy [2]. Significant proteinuria (urine protein/creatinine ratio of at least 30 mg/mmol [3]) has traditionally been the second criterion required to distinguish gestational hypertension (GH) from preeclampsia (PE). The International Society for the Study of Hypertension in Pregnancy [4, 5] describe PE as a syndrome comprising hypertension and end organ dysfunction, with renal, hepatic, haematological, neurological or placental manifestations. Various maternal and fetal sequelae of the disease now appear in international guidelines for the diagnosis of PE, with proteinuria no longer mandatory [6–9]. A woman affected by PE is at higher risk of future cardiovascular morbidity and mortality [10, 11]. This may be due to persistent changes in cardiac structure and function, or to irreversible injury to the cardiovascular system [12, 13]. We have described echocardiographic cardiac structure and function in HDP in a systematic review [14].

Arterial stiffness, or elastance, defines the change in pressure ( $\Delta P$ , stress) relative to a change in volume ( $\Delta V$ , strain) of blood flow through an artery [15]. Increased vascular and left ventricular (LV) stiffening may lead to an alteration in ventriculo–arterial coupling, which can be assessed reproducibly by echocardiographic measurement of arterial and cardiac elastance [16–19]. A recent systematic review and meta-analysis has demonstrated a significant increase in arterial stiffness indices in women with PE compared to women with GH and normotensive pregnant women [20]. Despite the growing evidence of abnormal arterial stiffness and diastolic dysfunction in pregnancy, the mechanisms of these changes and mutual relationship between arterial and cardiac abnormalities are not clear [21].

We aimed to investigate how maternal cardiac structure and function is affected by a previous hypertensive pregnancy. Ultrasound is currently used to perform a first trimester risk assessment for the fetus but its role in maternal cardiovascular risk assessment is not yet defined. We hypothesised that a history of gestational hypertensive disease would be associated with abnormal ventricular–arterial interaction in a subsequent pregnancy, with reduced arterial elastance and altered ventricular elastance reflecting maladaptation to the pregnant state.

<sup>1</sup>West Midlands Fetal Medicine Centre, Birmingham Women's and Children's Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Birmingham, UK. <sup>2</sup>University of Birmingham Institute of Cardiovascular Sciences, City Hospital, Birmingham, UK. <sup>3</sup>Liverpool Centre for Cardiovascular Science, University of Liverpool and Liverpool Heart & Chest Hospital, Liverpool, UK. <sup>4</sup>Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust, Newcastle upon Tyne, UK. <sup>5</sup>Department of Primary Care and Mental Health, University of Liverpool, Liverpool, UK. <sup>6</sup>Aalborg Thrombosis Research Unit, Department of Clinical Medicine, Aalborg University, Aalborg, Denmark. ✉email: s.shantsila@liverpool.ac.uk

Received: 4 November 2021 Revised: 25 January 2022 Accepted: 10 February 2022

Published online: 25 February 2022

## METHODS

“Evaluating Cardiovascular Changes in Hypertension in Obstetrics” (ECCHO) was a prospective observational study in which women were recruited at the beginning of pregnancy and studied throughout their gestation. Cross-sectional comparison in the first trimester of pregnancy tested the hypothesis that prior hypertension in pregnancy is associated with altered arterial and ventricular function. Pregnant women with prior HDP were compared to pregnant women without prior hypertension and to healthy non-pregnant controls.

### Study groups

Three study groups were recruited. Group 1 comprised pregnant women with previous HDP (based on the National Institute of Health and Care Excellence guidance [3]). Group 2 comprised pregnant women with no history of hypertension. Group 3 included healthy non-pregnant women as controls. Patients were recruited from women attending the Department of Maternity and Perinatal Medicine at Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust. Eligible women were identified from referrals for antenatal care and approached during their first hospital visit. Non-pregnant controls were recruited from hospital and university staff. A comprehensive medical history was taken from each woman, to assess them against the inclusion and exclusion criteria and to provide the necessary data for the study. Hospital case notes were also cross-examined to confirm the past medical history in order to reduce recall error and bias. Gestational age was determined by fetal biometry at 11–14 weeks. The pregnant women were followed throughout pregnancy and the pregnancy outcome recorded. There were no changes in the routine antenatal care of patients. Clinical management of pregnancy was in accordance with established local protocols, based on national guidelines. Exclusion criteria were pre-existing cardiac disease (ischaemic heart disease, valvular heart disease, congenital heart defect), chronic hypertension, significant comorbidities, use of vasoactive medication, multiple pregnancy, inability to consent (language barrier with no translator available, lacks capacity), obstetric emergency (haemorrhage, severe symptomatic (pre)eclampsia, presentation in labour) and age under 16 years.

### Echocardiography

Echocardiography was performed using a Philips iE33 ultrasound machine (Bothell, WA, USA) with a phased array transducer. The images were converted to Digital Images and Communications in Medicine format. Xcelera software (Philips Medical Systems, Netherlands) was used to analyse the stored images. After a period of at least 5 min rest, the women were examined in a comfortable left lateral position on the couch. A left lateral tilt was employed throughout the longitudinal study for standardisation. Appointments were routinely made in the morning. Two investigators (AS and RAB), experienced in cardiac imaging and accredited with the British Society of Echocardiography, performed the transthoracic echocardiograms throughout the study. The examination protocol was in accordance with the latest published guidelines from the international societies [22–24].

The images were anonymised and digitally stored prior to offline analysis by a single observer (JSC). All measurements were performed after completion of the study in a random order, with the investigator blinded to the identity of the patient, their clinical characteristics, including BP, and their pregnancy outcome. Measurements from 2D structural images were recorded once. Measurements based on flow/waveforms were performed on four beats and the mean was taken. Measurements of the parameters of arterial-vascular interactions have been previously validated and were done in accordance with established protocols [17].

### Blood pressure measurement

BP was measured with a digital BP monitor (Omron Corporation, Tokyo, Japan). This automated, electronic, oscillometric device is validated for use in pregnancy [2] and was calibrated throughout the study. The brachial artery of the non-dominant arm was used for the BP recording. Care was taken to ensure that the arm was free of clothing and that appropriate cuff size was used depending on mid-arm circumference. BP was recorded whilst the patient was seated comfortably and silently, with the arm supported at the level of the heart. The woman was asked to sit upright and still, with her back well supported, legs uncrossed and feet flat on the floor. Three readings were taken 1 min apart and the mean calculated.

### Pulse wave analysis

The SphygmoCor device (Atcor Medical, West Ryde, Australia) equipped with a hand-held tonometer like a pencil (Millar Instruments, Houston, Texas, USA) was used to perform pulse wave analysis. There is a micromanometer within the tip of the tonometer to record the pressure within the radial artery. The clinic room was temperature controlled and kept quiet and undisturbed. The women were asked to abstain from caffeine, alcohol and smoking, starting from the night before the appointment. Women were asked not to move or speak during the measurements, which were performed in a semi-recumbent position with a left lateral tilt to ensure consistency with the echocardiogram methodology. The radial artery was palpated, and the point of maximal pulsation identified. The tonometer tip was placed at this point. The radial artery waveforms were recorded over 10 s. The aortic pressure waveform is derived from the radial artery waveform by a mathematical transfer function in the Sphygmocor software (Sphygmocor Cardiovascular Management Suite Version 9). Similarly, the software was used to derive the aortic pressure and augmentation index (a measure of arterial stiffness and wave reflection). Good reliability was achieved after a period of supervised training, prior to acquiring measurements for the study.

### Statistical analysis

Baseline characteristics were tested for normality using the Shapiro-Wilk test. Normally distributed data are expressed as mean and standard deviation (SD). Non-normal continuous data are expressed as median and interquartile range). Categorical data are expressed as number and percentage.

Cross-sectional data were subjected to one-way analysis of variance (ANOVA) or Kruskal–Wallis test. Post hoc testing was performed to account for comparisons between the three groups, using Tukey’s test of pairwise comparisons for normally distributed and the Dunn–Bonferroni method for non-normally distributed data respectively. Categorical data are compared using Fisher’s exact test for two groups and the chi-squared test with appropriate degrees of freedom for three groups. A 2-tailed *P*-value of <0.05 was considered statistically significant. Analysis was performed using Stata® (StataCorp. 2015. *Stata Statistical Software: Release 14*. College Station, TX: StataCorp LP).

### Ethical considerations

This research was approved by the Research and Development Department of Sandwell and West Birmingham Hospitals NHS Trust (Reference 13CARD65, 27/11/13), following review by the institution’s Ethics Committee. Prospective approval for the study was also obtained from the Local Research Ethics Committee for West Midlands (Reference 13/WM/0472, 07/01/14). All participants gave written informed consent and confirmed ongoing consent at each follow up appointment. The study was conducted in accordance with the Declaration of Helsinki.

## RESULTS

A total of 115 women were enrolled in the study. The study groups were well matched for age ( $P = 0.74$ ) and ethnicity ( $P = 0.33$ ) with a slight majority (50.4%) coming from non-white racial groups (Table 1). There was no difference in maternal medical history apart from gestational hypertensive disease, which by design is unique to Group 1. Where asthma is noted, the cases were mild. The difference in parity between the groups is also a feature of the study design, since women in Group 1 are required to have a previous pregnancy. The number of women taking aspirin was significantly higher in Group 1, since this daily medication is recommended to women previously affected by hypertension in pregnancy for secondary prevention.

There was no difference in family history of hypertension or current smoking status, however previous smoking habits varied, with the pregnant women previously affected by hypertension more likely to have smoked in the past ( $P = 0.03$  for Group 1 vs Group 3). Group 1 comprised 9 women with previous GH, 9 with previous early onset PE and 7 with previous late onset PE. All had normal BP and were free of antihypertensive medication at enrolment.

**Table 1.** Demographic and clinical characteristics.

Characteristic	Group 1 Previous hypertension (n = 25)	Group 2 Previous normotensive (n = 50)	Group 3 Non-pregnant (n = 40)	P
Age, years	30 (27–33)	29 (25–33)	28 (25–34)	0.74
Parity, n (%)				
Nulliparous	0 (0)	22 (44)	28 (70)	<0.001
Parous	25 (100)* <sup>†</sup>	28 (56)	12 (30)	
Ethnicity, n (%)				
White	13 (52)	21 (42)	23 (58)	0.49
South Asian	9 (36)	19 (38)	9 (22)	
Black	1 (4)	7 (14)	5 (13)	
East Asian	0 (0)	1 (2)	2 (5)	
Other/mixed	2 (8)	2 (4)	1 (2)	
White	13 (52)	21 (42)	23 (58)	0.33
Non-white	12 (48)	29 (58)	17 (42)	
Medical history, n (%)				
Asthma	3 (12)	2 (4)	3 (8)	0.36
Diabetes	1 (4)	3 (6)	0 (0)	0.30
Medications, n (%)				
Aspirin	11 (44) <sup>**†</sup>	1 (2)	0 (0)	<0001
Hormonal contraception	0 (0) <sup>†</sup>	0 (0) <sup>‡</sup>	13 (33)	<0.001
Antidepressant	0 (0)	0 (0)	1 (3)	0.39
Azathioprine	1 (4)	1 (2)	0 (0)	0.48
Enoxaparin	0 (0)	1 (2)	0 (0)	0.52
Metformin	0 (0)	2 (4)	0 (0)	0.30
Insulin	0 (0)	1 (2)	0 (0)	0.52
Salbutamol	3 (12)	1 (2)	2 (5)	0.19
Thyroxine	0 (0)	3 (6)	0 (0)	0.14
Family history, n (%)				
Essential hypertension	11 (44)	13 (26)	15 (38)	0.25
Pregnancy hypertension	3 (12)	4 (8)	5 (13)	0.77
Smoking, n (%)				
Current smoker	2 (8)	2 (4)	1 (2)	0.57
Never smoked	17 (68)	43 (86)	38 (95)	0.01

Continuous data are expressed as median (interquartile range). Categorical data are expressed as n (%). Post hoc testing: \* $P < 0.01$  Group 1 vs Group 2; <sup>†</sup> $P < 0.01$  Group 1 vs Group 3; <sup>‡</sup> $P < 0.01$  Group 2 vs Group 3.

The pregnant participants were studied at  $13 \pm 1$  completed weeks of gestation. There was no significant difference in weight ( $P = 0.55$ ) or height ( $P = 0.054$ ), although the non-pregnant women tended to be taller. The groups were matched for body mass index (BMI) ( $P = 0.12$ ) and body surface area (BSA) ( $P = 0.74$ ) (Table 2).

The protocol mandated that BP be normal for all women at the start of the study. Accordingly, systolic BP (SBP) was less than 140 mmHg and DBP was less than 90 mmHg for all. Women in Group 1 had significantly higher peripheral SBP at baseline compared to Groups 2 and 3 ( $P < 0.01$  for both). DBP and mean arterial pressure (MAP) and central SBP were significantly higher in Group 1 compared to Group 2. Group 2 demonstrated a non-significant reduction in BP compared to Group 3. Heart rate was increased in pregnant women compared to non-pregnant controls ( $P < 0.001$ ).

### Haemodynamics

Whilst the median stroke volume was the same for both groups of pregnant women, the increase compared to non-pregnant

controls reached statistical significance only for Group 2 ( $P = 0.003$ ), which persisted after adjusting for BSA (see Table 3). Cardiac output and cardiac index were significantly increased in pregnant women ( $P < 0.001$ ), with similar values observed regardless of previous hypertension. This higher cardiac output was observed alongside reduced resistance, with total vascular resistance index significantly lower in Group 1 ( $P = 0.001$ ) and Group 2 ( $P < 0.001$ ) compared with Group 3. There was no significant difference in the systolic tissue Doppler average velocity at the septal and lateral mitral valve annuli.

### Cardiac structure

The size of the left atrium was unchanged across groups ( $P > 0.05$ ). Pregnant women exhibited a significant increase in LV volume and its index to BSA ( $P < 0.001$ ). Women with previous GH had a significantly higher LV mass index compared to non-pregnant women ( $P = 0.006$ ), whilst the increase compared to pregnant women without hypertension history was not significant after Bonferroni adjustment. There was no significant difference in LV end diastolic dimension, interventricular septum thickness or

**Table 2.** Clinical measurements.

Characteristic	Group 1 Previous hypertension (n = 25)	Group 2 Previous normotensive (n = 50)	Group 3 Non-pregnant controls (n = 40)	P
Gestation (weeks)	13 ± 1	13 ± 1	n/a	0.42
Height (m)	1.61 ± 0.08	1.64 ± 0.07	1.66 ± 0.08	0.054
Weight (kg)	73 (58–85)	72 (59–81)	67 (58–83)	0.55
BMI (kg/m <sup>2</sup> )	27.7 (23.2–31.2)	26.5 (22.3–31.6)	23.8 (21.0–28.8)	0.12
BSA (m <sup>2</sup> )	1.78 ± 0.29	1.80 ± 0.22	1.76 ± 0.21	0.74
SBP (mmHg)	115 (113–121)**†	108 (100–114)	112 (101–119)	0.001
DBP (mmHg)	71 (65–75)*	64 (50–69)	66 (60–72)	0.003
MAP (mmHg)	87 (81–91)*	77 (72–82)	81 (74–86)	<0.001
Heart rate (bpm)	79 ± 10 <sup>†</sup>	74 ± 9 <sup>‡</sup>	65 ± 10	<0.001
Hb (g/L)	120 ± 11 <sup>†</sup>	122 ± 11 <sup>‡</sup>	132 ± 11	<0.001
WCC (×10 <sup>9</sup> /L)	9.4 (7.2–10.9) <sup>†</sup>	8.3 (7.0–9.4) <sup>‡</sup>	6.3 (5.3–6.9)	<0.001
Platelets (×10 <sup>9</sup> /L)	253 (210–291)	247 (202–292)	270 (249–303)	0.20
Creatinine (µmol/L)	51 (49–54) <sup>†</sup>	53 (50–56) <sup>‡</sup>	66 (62–71)	<0.001

Data expressed as median (interquartile range) or as mean ± standard deviation.

BMI body mass index, bpm beats per minute, BSA body surface area, DBP diastolic blood pressure, Hb haemoglobin, MAP mean arterial pressure, n/a not applicable, SBP systolic blood pressure, WCC white cell count.

Post hoc testing:

\**p* < 0.01 Group 1 vs Group 2.

†*p* < 0.01 Group 1 vs Group 3.

‡*p* < 0.01 Group 2 vs Group 3.

relative wall thickness (*P* > 0.05). The difference in posterior wall thickness was not significantly different after post hoc testing.

### Diastolic function

Significant differences were observed for mitral inflow velocities. The maximum early mitral valve inflow velocity on Pulsed-Wave Doppler (E wave) was significantly greater in the pregnant women irrespective of former hypertension history (*P* = 0.003 Group 1 vs Group 3; *P* < 0.001 Group 2 vs Group 3). The maximum late diastolic mitral inflow velocity was significantly increased in the women with previous hypertension, compared to both unaffected pregnant women and non-pregnant women (*P* = 0.001 for both comparisons). Similarly, the calculated E/A ratio of early to late ventricular filling in diastole, was significantly lower when pregnancy was complicated by previous gestational hypertensive disease (*P* < 0.001). There was no difference in *e'*, the velocity of early myocardial relaxation measured on tissue Doppler imaging, between the three groups (*P* > 0.05). The E/*e'* ratio of early mitral inflow to the average tissue Doppler early myocardial relaxation at the septal and lateral mitral valve annuli, was significantly increased in both groups of pregnant women compared to the non-pregnant controls (*P* = 0.001 for both).

### Elastance parameters and other derived values

Left ventricular ejection fraction (LVEF) was similar in all groups (*P* > 0.05). LV end diastolic pressures were higher in each group of pregnant women compared to non-pregnant controls but not to each other (*P* = 0.008). There was a significant decrease in arterial elastance index (Eal, *P* < 0.001) and LV end-systolic elastance (Ees, *P* = 0.002) in healthy pregnant women in Group 2 compared to non-pregnant controls. Similar values of Eal were seen in Groups 1 and 3 and the reduction in Ees in Group 1 was not statistically significant after post hoc testing. There was no difference in Eal/Ees, the arterial-ventricular interaction index, between the three groups (*P* > 0.05).

### Arterial stiffness

Augmentation index, standardised to heart rate 75 beats per minute, was significantly increased in Group 1 with previous

hypertension compared to Group 2 (*P* = 0.004) and to Group 3 (*P* < 0.001, Table 4). There was no significant difference in arterial stiffness in pregnancy without hypertension history compared to non-pregnant women (*P* > 0.05).

### DISCUSSION

The SBP in Group 1 at 13 ± 1 weeks of gestation was significantly higher than both other groups after correcting for multiple comparisons (*P* < 0.001 vs Group 2; *P* = 0.007 vs Group 3). This observation was also reported in a 2-year follow up study of women after preeclamptic pregnancy [12]. The concept of prehypertension was formally introduced into American guidelines over a decade ago [25]. Patients with a SBP of 120–139 mmHg or a DBP of 80–90 mmHg are classified as prehypertensive. European guidelines [26, 27] designate this group 'high normal'. Some 5/50 women in Group 2 and 10/25 women in Group 1 would have been classed as prehypertensive according to the Joint National Committee Guideline [25]. The proportion of women with prehypertension in Group 1 is significantly higher (*P* = 0.002). People with prehypertension have double the odds of developing hypertension compared to those with lower BP [25]. When observed at postpartum follow up over 4–10 years after PE, prehypertension is associated with asymptomatic heart failure [28]. Over time, prehypertension causes LV hypertrophy and diastolic dysfunction [29]. Previous PE, especially in association with prehypertension, is independently associated with an increased risk of subclinical cardiac failure [28]. The relationship between BP and risk of cardiovascular disease events is continuous and independent of other risk factors. If prehypertension is identified (rather than simply stating that BP is in the "normal" range), primary prevention strategies, starting with lifestyle modification, can be implemented.

The increase in stroke volume index was only significant in the group of pregnant women unaffected by previous hypertension. Previous studies have reported a wide range of values for stroke volume in pregnancy, with considerable disagreement regarding the expected physiological, longitudinal changes [30]. Stroke

**Table 3.** Echocardiographic parameters.

Parameter	Group 1 Previous hypertension (n = 25)	Group 2 Previous normotensive (n = 50)	Group 3 Non-pregnant controls (n = 40)	P
<b>Haemodynamics</b>				
Stroke volume (ml)	68 (59–72)	68 (58–76) <sup>‡</sup>	59 (51–69)	0.019
Stroke volume index (ml/m <sup>2</sup> )	37.3 (34.0–42.8)	37.6 (33.6–43.6) <sup>‡</sup>	32.8 (30.0–37.3)	0.017
Cardiac output (L/min)	5.0 (4.6–5.8) <sup>†</sup>	4.8 (4.5–5.6) <sup>‡</sup>	3.8 (3.1–4.5)	<0.001
Cardiac index (L/min/m <sup>2</sup> )	3.0 (2.7–3.2) <sup>†</sup>	2.8 (2.4–3.3) <sup>‡</sup>	2.1 (1.8–2.4)	<0.001
Total vascular resistance (dyne.s/cm <sup>5</sup> )	1.4 (1.2–1.5) <sup>†</sup>	1.2 (1.1–1.5) <sup>‡</sup>	1.7 (1.5–2.1)	<0.001
Total vascular resistance index (dyne.s/cm <sup>5</sup> /m <sup>2</sup> )	0.80 (0.65–0.89) <sup>†</sup>	0.69 (0.58–0.89) <sup>‡</sup>	0.97 (0.83–1.20)	<0.001
Average s' (cm/s)	9.6 (8.5–10.2)	9.5 (8.8–10.1)	9.5 (8.9–10.4)	0.84
<b>Structure</b>				
Left atrium volume (ml)	41 (31–45)	39 (31–46)	42 (30–51)	0.71
Left atrium volume index (ml/m <sup>2</sup> )	22 (18–28)	22 (17–26)	23 (18–28)	0.76
Left ventricle volume (ml)	98 (84–127) <sup>†</sup>	110 (91–121) <sup>‡</sup>	91 (80–101)	<0.001
Left ventricle volume index (ml/m <sup>2</sup> )	59 (52–64) <sup>†</sup>	60 (50–71) <sup>‡</sup>	51 (44–58)	<0.001
Left ventricular mass (g)	117 (95–152)	119 (97–143)	103 (81–129)	0.10
Left ventricular mass index (g/m <sup>2</sup> )	70.9 (57.4–82.5) <sup>†</sup>	65.4 (56.8–78.7)	61.6 (49.7–69.2)	0.03
Left ventricular end diastolic dimension (cm)	4.5 (4.3–5.0)	4.5 (4.2–4.8)	4.4 (4.3–4.8)	0.93
Posterior wall thickness at end diastole (cm)	0.9 (0.7–1.1)	0.9 (0.8–1.0) <sup>‡</sup>	0.8 (0.7–0.9)	0.047
Interventricular septum thickness at end diastole (cm)	0.79 (0.69–0.91)	0.73 (0.66–0.87)	0.72 (0.57–0.82)	0.10
Relative wall thickness	0.38 (0.32–0.49)	0.40 (0.33–0.46)	0.36 (0.29–0.41)	0.11
<b>Diastolic function (mitral inflow)</b>				
Early filling (E) (cm/s)	85 (75–99) <sup>†</sup>	88 (77–96) <sup>‡</sup>	74 (67–85)	<0.001
Atrial filling (A) (cm/s)	62 (51–67) <sup>††</sup>	48 (44–62)	49 (40–74)	0.005
E/A ratio	1.40 (1.15–1.64) <sup>††</sup>	1.79 (1.55–2.25)	2.03 (1.54–2.32)	<0.001
<b>e' (cm/s)</b>				
Septal	11.2 (9.7–12.5)	11.2 (9.9–12.9)	11.6 (10.2–12.7)	0.90
Lateral	14.0 (12.6–16.2)	15.4 (13.5–18.3)	15.7 (14.7–17.7)	0.17
E/e' (average from septal and lateral)	6.6 (5.7–8.2) <sup>†</sup>	6.5 (5.2–7.5) <sup>‡</sup>	5.4 (4.6–6.4)	0.001
<b>Derived values including elastance</b>				
Left ventricular ejection fraction	0.63 (0.59–0.67)	0.63 (0.60–0.67)	0.66 (0.62–0.69)	0.066
Left ventricular end diastolic pressure (mmHg)	10.1 (9.0–12.1) <sup>†</sup>	9.9 (8.4–11.2) <sup>‡</sup>	8.6 (7.9–9.9)	0.008
Arterial elastance (Ea)	1.6 (1.4–1.8)	1.4 (1.2–1.7) <sup>‡</sup>	1.7 (1.5–1.9)	0.005
Arterial elastance index (Eal)	0.95 (0.79–1.11)	0.79 (0.72–0.95) <sup>‡</sup>	0.95 (0.80–1.10)	0.004
End-systolic elastance (Ees)	2.0 (1.8–2.3)	1.9 (1.6–2.2) <sup>‡</sup>	2.3 (1.8–2.7)	0.015
End-diastolic elastance (Eed)	0.9 (0.08–0.11)	0.08 (0.07–0.10)	0.08 (0.07–0.10)	0.24
Arterial-ventricular interaction (Ea/Ees)	0.85 (0.78–0.88)	0.81 (0.74–0.90)	0.76 (0.71–0.85)	0.084
Arterial-ventricular interaction index (Eal/Ees)	0.47 (0.42–0.59)	0.44 (0.40–0.53)	0.45 (0.41–0.48)	0.22

Data expressed as median (interquartile range) or as mean ± standard deviation.

E mitral valve early filling on Pulsed-Wave Doppler, e' velocity of early myocardial relaxation measured on tissue Doppler imaging, A mitral valve late (atrial) filling.

Post hoc testing:

\*p < 0.01 Group 1 vs Group 2.

†p < 0.01 Group 1 vs Group 3.

‡p < 0.01 Group 2 vs Group.

volume is affected by extracardiac factors (preload and afterload). Arterial BP and vascular tone create the afterload against which the ventricles must eject blood. If afterload is increased then the stroke volume will decrease. The interplay between the pressure and volume components means that the reduction in stroke volume with an increased afterload depends on the end diastolic volume, and whether a secondary increase in preload can result in a greater contractile force according to the Frank-Starling principle.

The physiological increase in LV volume and LV mass corresponded with the increase in BSA and hence did not reach statistical significance after indexation. A large component of the increased body weight throughout pregnancy is the increasing size of the fetoplacental unit. Therefore, if the left ventricle increases in size relative to placenta and its demands for blood supply, it makes mathematical sense that indexation would 'cancel out' any significance in the longitudinal comparison of LV structure.

**Table 4.** Pulse wave analysis.

Parameter	Group 1 Previous hypertension (n = 25)	Group 2 Previous normotensive (n = 50)	Group 3 Non-pregnant controls (n = 40)	P
Augmentation index	15 (6–19)	5 (–2 to 12)	7 (2–16)	0.06
Augmentation index HR75	16 (4–21)* <sup>†</sup>	4 (–3 to 14)	2 (–6 to 11)	0.003
Augmentation index HR75 adjusted for MAP	0.16 (0.05–0.24)* <sup>†</sup>	0.05 (–0.03 to 0.17)	0.03 (–0.08 to 0.13)	0.003

Data expressed as median (interquartile range) or as mean  $\pm$  standard deviation. HR75 denotes adjustment to standardise for heart rate 75 beats per minute; MAP mean arterial pressure. Post hoc testing: \* $p < 0.01$  Group 1 vs Group 2; <sup>†</sup> $p < 0.01$  Group 1 vs Group 3.

The increase in LV mass compared to non-pregnant women was only significant for the women previously affected by hypertension. This increase in LV mass in Group 1 occurred in conjunction with increased cardiac output. In a systematic review of echocardiographic structure and function in HDP [14] and in a review of cardiac function in normal pregnancy by Melchiorre et al. [30], cardiac output was a parameter with considerable variation in reported measures and trends. This is likely to be due to different patient characteristics, timing of assessment and methodological variation in relation to measurement of stroke volume. It is also possible that the legacy of a hypertensive disorder in pregnancy is different according to its association with fetal growth restriction. A recent study demonstrated that PE is associated with increased cardiac output, but when fetal growth restriction coexists, cardiac output is reduced and peripheral vascular resistance is increased [31]. It remains to be shown whether the cardiovascular profile is altered due to maladaptation in the index pregnancy, or whether there was pre-existing pathology in the cardiovascular system unmasked by pregnancy.

A recent meta-analysis showed that LVM and RWT both increase in normal pregnancies, which demonstrates concentric rather than eccentric hypertrophy [32]. Eccentric hypertrophy is seen in healthy athletes in response to training. Physiological remodelling is seen in healthy pregnancy, as a woman develops a heart akin to a sportswoman. This type of hypertrophy was previously thought to be a sign of pathology in hypertensive pregnancies [33]. When there is increased volume load, the end diastolic pressure increases. The cardiac myocytes increase so the wall thickness increases. This compensates for the increase in pressure.

A greater increase in LVM and RWT was demonstrated in hypertensive pregnancies. This shows that in some cases the pregnant heart reaches its limit of physiological adaptation (where the remodelling would be expected to be eccentric) and the hypertrophy becomes the kind more associated with pathology. This maladaptation to chronic volume overload even in healthy pregnancy has recently been reported in an echocardiographic study [34]. It has been shown that some 40% of women with PE have persistently abnormal cardiac structure and function up to 1 year postpartum, with diastolic dysfunction amounting to subclinical heart failure [12].

The increased early diastolic mitral inflow (E wave) in pregnancy is typical of healthy, fit individuals. As the ventricular wall recoils there is negative pressure in the ventricle, so blood is sucked down the pressure gradient from the atrium across the mitral valve. This results in a higher E wave. There is relatively little atrial filling as most of the volume has already flowed out of the atrium, leaving a smaller atrial contribution. This is the pattern seen in healthy pregnancy and in the non-pregnant controls. Since there is an increased volume load in pregnancy, the already stretched heart is less compliant. This explains the reduction in E/A seen in normal pregnancy. In the women affected by previous hypertension, late diastolic filling caused by atrial contraction was greater, leading to a significantly lower E/A ratio in this group. The larger A wave usually reflects compensation for reduced early filling, after its being impaired by a stiffer ventricle. In the case of Group 1, the

results suggest a trend towards a 'pseudonormal' filling pattern which is a marker of diastolic dysfunction. As the left atrial pressure rises as a marker of progressive diastolic dysfunction, an increase in the E wave is caused not by reduced pressure in the ventricle, but rather by increased pressure from the atrium driving blood through the mitral valve in early diastole and in this pattern both E and A are increased as seen in Group 1. The E and A waves are affected by the loading conditions of pregnancy [35, 36]. Pregnancy affects volume haemostasis with an ~1600 ml increase in the intravascular compartment (1300 ml extra plasma volume and 30 ml extra red blood cell volume) [37].

In the healthy pregnant women arterial elastance index was significantly lower, than in women with prior hypertension. Arterial elastance relates to the ability of the aorta to receive blood. In healthy pregnancy there is increased compliance in the arterial system. In our study the women with prior hypertension did not demonstrate this physiological adaptation. Both peripheral and aortic arterial stiffness has been demonstrated in PE [38]. Increased arterial stiffness has been shown to be present postpartum [39, 40]. To our knowledge this is the first demonstration of increased arterial stiffness in a normotensive pregnancy following gestational hypertensive disease. This is consistent with other studies showing increased arterial stiffness after pregnancy hypertension [41, 42]. This adverse effect leads to increased risk of future hypertension, coronary artery disease and heart failure [43].

There were some notable limitations. Firstly, indexing in pregnant women may be misleading because the change in the body contour is not consistent with the standard way in which BSA is calculated [44]. Furthermore it is debatable whether pre-pregnancy or baseline body weight should be used in the calculations or whether the actual weight at the time of assessment should be incorporated [44]. Scaling according to maternal size is a crude correction, since it is not possible to correct for the metabolic demands of pregnancy. There are various approaches to adjusting for maternal height and weight for example using height only [45], BSA [46] or no quantitative adjustment for maternal anthropometry [47]. We have used indexing for specific pre-specified derived measurements, and in each case have displayed the raw data alongside the adjusted data. The confounding effect of body size in cardiovascular medicine and in particular in pregnancy is important, and it would be useful to establish a consensus on how indices should be reported. Using BSA as an indicator for TVR has been challenged in the literature and attention is drawn to the relationship between vascular resistance and aging [48]. No adjustment for age was made in this study given that all subjects belonged to a relatively narrow reproductive age. Furthermore, adjustment of augmentation index to heart rate of 75 beats per minute is not universally accepted. This method is recommended by the manufacturers of SphygmoCor<sup>®</sup>, and has been used in previous studies in pregnancy [49–51].

Thirdly, the pregnant heart is more spherical compared to the more ellipsoid non-pregnant heart. There is no geometrical assumption in the Simpson method of discs to calculate the LV

volume. This method was employed to calculate LVEF. Fourthly, Simpson's method represents the longitudinal contractile function only and does not account for the radial contractile function. Additionally, speckle tracking technology (which is more independent of the loading conditions) can be used to assess complex torsional heart movement in order to detect preclinical impairment of LV function [52]. Speckle tracking was not available during recruitment for this study.

Finally, this study lacks data from before conception and the earliest weeks of pregnancy when haemodynamic changes begin. Preconceptional data, although methodologically challenging, can determine a woman's baseline cardiac function, rather than using non-pregnant or postpartum indices as a control. Future study designs should seek to incorporate the preconceptional period.

## CONCLUSION

We have described cardiovascular system differences in pregnancy, depending on history of GH or PE. We have shown increased prevalence of prehypertension, and increased arterial stiffness in pregnant women previously affected by gestational hypertensive disease. An increased atrial component to ventricular filling reflects altered diastolic function after hypertensive pregnancy.

## Summary table

What is known about topic

- Hypertensive disorders of pregnancy are an important cause of morbidity and mortality, impacting on both maternal and fetal wellbeing, but mechanisms implicated are not well understood.
- There is a significant increase in arterial stiffness indices in women with preeclampsia compared to women with gestational hypertension and normotensive pregnant women.

What this study adds

- Pregnant women with previous hypertension in pregnancy have features of diastolic dysfunction manifested by increased late diastolic transmitral flow velocities.
- Pregnant women without prior hypertension demonstrated adoptive changes in arterial compliance, which is not seen in pregnancy with prior hypertension, where increased arterial stiffness was observed.
- Women with previous gestational hypertension are at increased future cardiovascular risk due to altered cardiac and vascular function and require effective risk mitigation.

## REFERENCES

- Gillon TE, Pels A, von Dadelszen P, MacDonell K, Magee LA. Hypertensive disorders of pregnancy: a systematic review of international clinical practice guidelines. *PloS One*. 2014;9:e113715. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0113715>.
- Nathan HLDK, Hezelgrave NL, Chappell LC, Shennan AH. Blood pressure measurement in pregnancy. *Obstet Gynaecol*. 2015;17:91–8.
- NICE. Hypertension in pregnancy: The management of hypertensive disorders during pregnancy. NICE Clinical Guideline 107. London: National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence; 2011.
- Tranquilli AL, Dekker G, Magee L, Roberts J, Sibai BM, Steyn W. et al. The classification, diagnosis and management of the hypertensive disorders of pregnancy: A revised statement from the ISSHP. *Pregnancy Hypertens*. 2014;4:97–104. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.preghy.2014.02.001>.
- Brown MA, Magee LA, Kenny LC, Karumanchi SA, McCarthy FP, Saito S. et al. Hypertensive Disorders of Pregnancy: ISSHP Classification, Diagnosis, and

- Management Recommendations for International Practice. *Hypertension*. 2018;72:24–43. <https://doi.org/10.1161/HYPERTENSIONAHA.117.10803>.
- Magee LA, Pels A, Helewa M, Rey E, von Dadelszen P, Committee SHG. Diagnosis, evaluation, and management of the hypertensive disorders of pregnancy: executive summary. *J Obstet Gynaecol Can*. 2014;36:575–6. [https://doi.org/10.1016/s1701-2163\(15\)30588-0](https://doi.org/10.1016/s1701-2163(15)30588-0).
- Lowe SA, Bowyer L, Lust K, McMahon LP, Morton MR, North RA. et al. The SOMANZ Guidelines for the Management of Hypertensive Disorders of Pregnancy 2014. *Aust N. Z Jn Obstet Gynaecol*. 2015;55:11–6. <https://doi.org/10.1111/ajo.12253>.
- American College of O, Gynecologists, Task Force on Hypertension in P. Hypertension in pregnancy. Report of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists' Task Force on Hypertension in Pregnancy. *Obstet Gynecol*. 2013;122:1122–31. <https://doi.org/10.1097/01.AOG.0000437382.03963.88>.
- Butalia S, Audibert F, Cote AM, Firoz T, Logan AG, Magee LA. et al. Hypertension Canada's 2018 Guidelines for the Management of Hypertension in Pregnancy. *Can J Cardiol*. 2018;34:526–31. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cjca.2018.02.021>.
- Garovic VD, Hayman SR. Hypertension in pregnancy: an emerging risk factor for cardiovascular disease. *Nat Clin Pract Nephrol*. 2007;3:613–22. <https://doi.org/10.1038/ncpneph0623>.
- Bellamy L, Casas JP, Hingorani AD, Williams DJ. Pre-eclampsia and risk of cardiovascular disease and cancer in later life: systematic review and meta-analysis. *Bmj*. 2007;335:974. <https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.39335.385301.BE>.
- Melchiorre K, Sutherland GR, Liberati M, Thilaganathan B. Preeclampsia is associated with persistent postpartum cardiovascular impairment. *Hypertension*. 2011;58:709–15. <https://doi.org/10.1161/HYPERTENSIONAHA.111.176537>.
- Strobl I, Windbichler G, Strasak A, Weiskopf-Schwendinger V, Schweiggmann U, Ramoni A. et al. Left ventricular function many years after recovery from pre-eclampsia. *BJOG*. 2011;118:76–83. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1471-0528.2010.02780.x>.
- Castleman JS, Ganapathy R, Taki F, Lip GY, Steeds RP, Kotecha D. Echocardiographic Structure and Function in Hypertensive Disorders of Pregnancy: A Systematic Review. *Circ Cardiovasc Imaging*. 2016;9. <https://doi.org/10.1161/CIRCIMAGING.116.004888>.
- London GM, Pannier B. Arterial functions: how to interpret the complex physiology. *Nephrol Dial Transpl*. 2010;25:3815–23. <https://doi.org/10.1093/ndt/gfq614>.
- Ishihara H, Yokota M, Sobue T, Saito H. Relation between ventriculoarterial coupling and myocardial energetics in patients with idiopathic dilated cardiomyopathy. *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 1994;23:406–16.
- Chen CH, Fetis B, Nevo E, Rochitte CE, Chiou KR, Ding PA, et al. Noninvasive single-beat determination of left ventricular end-systolic elastance in humans. *J Am Coll Cardiol*. 2001;38:2028–34.
- Grossman W. Defining diastolic dysfunction. *Circulation* 2000;101:2020–1.
- Shantsila A, Dwivedi G, Shantsila E, Steeds RP, Beevers G, Lip GY. Vascular ventricular coupling in patients with malignant phase hypertension: the West Birmingham malignant hypertension project. *Hypertension Res*. 2012;35:725–8. <https://doi.org/10.1038/hr.2012.18>.
- Hausvater A, Giannone T, Sandoval YH, Doonan RJ, Antonopoulos CN, Matsoukis IL. et al. The association between preeclampsia and arterial stiffness. *J Hypertens*. 2012;30:17–33. <https://doi.org/10.1097/HJH.0b013e32834e4b0f>.
- Savvidou MD, Kaihura C, Anderson JM, Nicolaidis KH. Maternal arterial stiffness in women who subsequently develop pre-eclampsia. *PloS One*. 2011;6:e18703. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0018703>.
- Nagueh SF, Appleton CP, Gillebert TC, Marino PN, Oh JK, Smiseth OA. et al. Recommendations for the evaluation of left ventricular diastolic function by echocardiography. *Eur J Echocardiogr*. 2009;10:165–93. <https://doi.org/10.1093/ejehocard/jep007>.
- Lang RM, Badano LP, Mor-Avi V, Afilalo J, Armstrong A, Ernande L. et al. Recommendations for cardiac chamber quantification by echocardiography in adults: an update from the American Society of Echocardiography and the European Association of Cardiovascular Imaging. *Eur Heart J Cardiovasc Imaging*. 2015;16:233–70. <https://doi.org/10.1093/ehjci/jev014>.
- Wharton G, Steeds R, Allen J, Phillips H, Jones R, Kanagala P. et al. A minimum dataset for a standard adult transthoracic echocardiogram: a guideline protocol from the British Society of Echocardiography. *Echo Res Pr*. 2015;2:G9–G24. <https://doi.org/10.1530/ERP-14-0079>.
- Lenfant C, Chobanian AV, Jones DW, Roccella EJ. Seventh report of the Joint National Committee on the Prevention, Detection, Evaluation, and Treatment of High Blood Pressure (JNC 7): resetting the hypertension sails. *Hypertension*. 2003;41:1178–9. <https://doi.org/10.1161/01.HYP.0000075790.33892.AE>.
- Mancia G, Fagard R, Narkiewicz K, Redon J, Zanchetti A, Bohm M, et al. 2013 ESH/ESC guidelines for the management of arterial hypertension: The Task Force for the management of arterial hypertension of the European Society of Hypertension (ESH) and of the European Society of Cardiology (ESC). *Eur Heart J*. 2013;34:2159–219.



27. Nadar S, Lip GYH. Hypertension. Oxford cardiology library. Oxford, UK: Oxford University Press; 2015.
28. Ghossein-Doha C, van Neer J, Wissink B, Breetveld NM, de Windt LJ, van Dijk AP, et al. Pre-eclampsia: an important risk factor for asymptomatic heart failure. *Ultrasound Obstet Gynecol.* 2017;49:143–9. <https://doi.org/10.1002/uog.17343>.
29. Markus MR, Stritzke J, Lieb W, Mayer B, Luchner A, Doring A, et al. Implications of fetal growth restriction for ageing-related changes in left ventricular geometry and function: the MONICA/KORA Augsburg study. *J Hypertens.* 2008;26:2040–9. <https://doi.org/10.1097/HJH.0b013e328308da55>.
30. Melchiorre K, Sharma R, Thilaganathan B. Cardiac structure and function in normal pregnancy. *Curr Opin Obstet Gynecol.* 2012;24:413–21. <https://doi.org/10.1097/GCO.0b013e328359826f>.
31. Tay J, Foo L, Masini G, Bennett PR, McEniery CM, Wilkinson IB, et al. Early and late preeclampsia are characterized by high cardiac output, but in the presence of fetal growth restriction, cardiac output is low: insights from a prospective study. *Am J Obstet Gynecol.* 2018;218:517 e1–e12. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ajog.2018.02.007>.
32. De Haas S, Ghossein-Doha C, Geerts L, van Kuijk SMJ, van Drongelen J, Spaanderman MEA. Cardiac remodeling in normotensive pregnancy and in pregnancy complicated by hypertension: systematic review and meta-analysis. *Ultrasound Obstet Gynecol.* 2017;50:683–96. <https://doi.org/10.1002/uog.17410>.
33. Melchiorre K, Thilaganathan B. Maternal cardiac function in preeclampsia. *Curr Opin Obstet Gynecol.* 2011;23:440–7.
34. Melchiorre K, Sharma R, Khalil A, Thilaganathan B. Maternal Cardiovascular Function in Normal Pregnancy: Evidence of Maladaptation to Chronic Volume Overload. *Hypertension.* 2016;67:754–62. <https://doi.org/10.1161/HYPERTENSIONAHA.115.06667>.
35. Sep SJS, Schreurs MPH, Bekkers SCAM, Kruse AJ, Smits LJ, Peeters LLH. Early-pregnancy changes in cardiac diastolic function in women with recurrent preeclampsia and in previously pre-eclamptic women without recurrent disease. *BJOG.* 2011;118:1112–9.
36. Melchiorre K, Sutherland GR, Baltabaeva A, Liberati M, Thilaganathan B. Maternal cardiac dysfunction and remodeling in women with preeclampsia at term. *Hypertension.* 2011;57:85–93.
37. Peeters L. Cardiovascular and Volume Regulatory Functions in Pregnancy: An Overview. In: Lees CGW, editor. *Maternal Hemodynamics.* Cambridge: Cambridge University Press; 2018. p. 13–23.
38. Orabona R, Sciatti E, Vizzardi E, Bonadei I, Valcamonica A, Metra M, et al. Elastic properties of ascending aorta in women with previous pregnancy complicated by early- or late-onset pre-eclampsia. *Ultrasound Obstet Gynecol.* 2016;47:316–23. <https://doi.org/10.1002/uog.14838>.
39. Yinon Y, Kingdom JC, Odutayo A, Moineddin R, Drewlo S, Lai V, et al. Vascular dysfunction in women with a history of preeclampsia and intrauterine growth restriction: insights into future vascular risk. *Circulation.* 2010;122:1846–53. <https://doi.org/10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.110.948455>.
40. Robb AO, Mills NL, Din JN, Smith IB, Paterson F, Newby DE, et al. Influence of the menstrual cycle, pregnancy, and preeclampsia on arterial stiffness. *Hypertension.* 2009;53:952–8. <https://doi.org/10.1161/HYPERTENSIONAHA.109.130898>.
41. Yuan LJ, Duan YY, Xue D, Cao TS, Zhou N. Ultrasound study of carotid and cardiac remodeling and cardiac-arterial coupling in normal pregnancy and preeclampsia: a case control study. *BMC Pregnancy Childbirth.* 2014;14:113.
42. Estensen ME, Remme EW, Grindheim G, Smiseth OA, Segers P, Henriksen T, et al. Increased arterial stiffness in pre-eclamptic pregnancy at term and early and late postpartum: a combined echocardiographic and tonometric study. *Am J Hypertens.* 2013;26:549–56.
43. Orabona R, Sciatti E, Prefumo F, Vizzardi E, Bonadei I, Valcamonica A, et al. Preeclampsia and heart failure: a close relationship. *Ultrasound Obstet Gynecol.* 2018;52:297–301. <https://doi.org/10.1002/uog.18987>.
44. van Oppen AC, van der Tweel I, Duvekot JJ, Bruinse HW. Use of cardiac index in pregnancy: is it justified? *Am J Obstet Gynecol.* 1995;173:923–8.
45. De Paco C, Kametas N, Rencoret G, Strobl I, Nicolaidis KH. Maternal cardiac output between 11 and 13 weeks of gestation in the prediction of preeclampsia and small for gestational age. *Obstet Gynecol.* 2008;111:292–300.
46. Melchiorre K, Sharma R, Thilaganathan B. Cardiovascular implications in preeclampsia: an overview. *Circulation.* 2014;130:703–14. <https://doi.org/10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.113.003664>.
47. Bosio PM, McKenna PJ, Conroy R, O'Herlihy C. Maternal central hemodynamics in hypertensive disorders of pregnancy. *Obstet Gynecol.* 1999;94:978–84.
48. Skimming JW, Cassin S, Nichols WW. Calculating vascular resistances. *Clin Cardiol.* 1997;20:805–8. <https://doi.org/10.1002/clc.4960200918>.
49. Fullerton G, Crilly MA, Bhattacharya S, Danielian PJ. Measurement of aortic augmentation index in pregnant women with raised blood pressure and subsequent outcomes: a preliminary prospective cohort study. *Hypertens Pregnancy.* 2014;33:476–87. <https://doi.org/10.3109/10641955.2014.946612>.
50. Khalil A, Garcia-Mandujano R, Chiriac R, Akolekar R, Nicolaidis KH. Maternal hemodynamics at 11–13 weeks' gestation in gestational diabetes mellitus. *Fetal Diagn Ther.* 2012;31:216–20. <https://doi.org/10.1159/000336692>.
51. Khalil A, Jauniaux E, Cooper D, Harrington K. Pulse wave analysis in normal pregnancy: a prospective longitudinal study. *PLoS one.* 2009;4:e6134. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0006134>.
52. Orabona R, Vizzardi E, Sciatti E, Bonadei I, Valcamonica A, Metra M, et al. Insights into cardiac alterations after pre-eclampsia: an echocardiographic study. *Ultrasound Obstet Gynecol.* 2017;49:124–33.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We are grateful to Dr Ramesh Ganapathy for supervision and specialist appraisal.

## AUTHOR CONTRIBUTIONS

JSC performed the literature search, conducted the prospective study and wrote the manuscript. AS and RAB performed the echocardiograms, specialist appraisal and critical review of the manuscript. GYHL contributed to the study design, provided supervision, specialist appraisal and critical review of the manuscript. ES contributed to the study design, critical review of the manuscript and provided specialist appraisal.

## COMPETING INTERESTS

JSC, AS, RAB, and ES have no relevant disclosures. GYHL: Consultant for Bayer/Janssen, BMS/Pfizer, Biotronik, Medtronic, Boehringer Ingelheim, Microlife and Daiichi-Sankyo. Speaker for Bayer, BMS/Pfizer, Medtronic, Boehringer Ingelheim, Microlife, Roche and Daiichi-Sankyo.

## ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

**Correspondence** and requests for materials should be addressed to Alena Shantsila.

**Reprints and permission information** is available at <http://www.nature.com/reprints>

**Publisher's note** Springer Nature remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.



**Open Access** This article is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License, which permits use, sharing, adaptation, distribution and reproduction in any medium or format, as long as you give appropriate credit to the original author(s) and the source, provide a link to the Creative Commons license, and indicate if changes were made. The images or other third party material in this article are included in the article's Creative Commons license, unless indicated otherwise in a credit line to the material. If material is not included in the article's Creative Commons license and your intended use is not permitted by statutory regulation or exceeds the permitted use, you will need to obtain permission directly from the copyright holder. To view a copy of this license, visit <http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>.

© The Author(s) 2022